




















































NOVATOS B MAYORES

SALINAS - 04/04/2025

Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic

FINAL RESULT

Pl. PointsName SP     LPClub

 1  1SUBLIME  11.68JULIANA GORDILLO

 2  246 ART STUDIO  10.54HELEN MORA

 3  3PESANTEZ BISANTI  10.29CARLA BERMEO

 4  4GUAYACO SKATING  9.89DANNA TERAN

 5  5INVICTUS  9.80ALEJANDRA ARELLANO

 6  6INVICTUS  9.71EMILY GUATO

 7  7GUAYACO SKATING  9.30ODALIS ZUNIGA

 8  8ELITE SKATE  9.19PAOLA DIAZ

 9  9SUBLIME  8.98ANALIA RUEDA

 10  10RIOSPORT  8.89SOFIA CORDOVA

 11  11INVICTUS  8.62MARIAJOSE TOAPANTA

 12  12GUAYACO SKATING  8.58ALIDA MIRANDA

 13  13GABRIELA CAVALIERI  7.48MARIAGRACIA RUILOVA

 14  14TWIST  7.33MARIAJOSE TOALA

 15  15GUAYACO SKATING  5.84ANDREA JACOME

 16  16TWIST  5.15ISABELLA ELIZALDE

WORLDSKATE - RollArt System v.5.2.1 © 2025 RollArt. All rights reserved.4/5/2025

Verified [1YKZC24-RJI8AN-AMEQDS-1S0U1CH]

 9:11:01AM



SALINAS - 04/04/2025

Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

NOVATOS B MAYORES

RESULTS DETAILS

Pl. Name Club Nation TES PCS DED Total

 6.51  5.17  0.0  11.68SUBLIMEJULIANA GORDILLO 1
 5.29  6.25 -1.0  10.5446 ART STUDIOHELEN MORA 2
 5.54  4.75  0.0  10.29PESANTEZ BISANTICARLA BERMEO 3
 5.31  4.58  0.0  9.89GUAYACO SKATINGDANNA TERAN 4
 5.21  4.59  0.0  9.80INVICTUSALEJANDRA ARELLANO 5
 5.55  4.16  0.0  9.71INVICTUSEMILY GUATO 6
 4.64  4.66  0.0  9.30GUAYACO SKATINGODALIS ZUNIGA 7
 5.02  4.17  0.0  9.19ELITE SKATEPAOLA DIAZ 8
 4.73  4.25  0.0  8.98SUBLIMEANALIA RUEDA 9
 4.64  4.25  0.0  8.89RIOSPORTSOFIA CORDOVA 10
 4.03  4.59  0.0  8.62INVICTUSMARIAJOSE TOAPANTA 11
 4.33  4.25  0.0  8.58GUAYACO SKATINGALIDA MIRANDA 12
 3.15  4.33  0.0  7.48GABRIELA CAVALIERIMARIAGRACIA RUILOVA 13
 3.34  3.99  0.0  7.33TWISTMARIAJOSE TOALA 14
 2.42  3.42  0.0  5.84GUAYACO SKATINGANDREA JACOME 15
 2.32  2.83  0.0  5.15TWISTISABELLA ELIZALDE 16

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS

Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN

Judge 3 ONISHA JARA

 9:11:00AM
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NOVATOS B MAYORES

SALINAS - 04/04/2025

Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

JULIANA GORDILLO

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

 0.03 +1 +1 -1 0.60U  1 Spin Upright Spin %  0.63

 0.03 +1 0 0 0.601T  2 Jump Toeloop  0.63

 0.00 0 0 0 0.401W  3 Jump Waltz Jump  0.40

 0.00 0 0 0 2.30St1  4 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  2.30

-0.07 -1 -1 0 0.611S  5 ComboJump Salchow  0.54

 0.00 0 0 0 0.611T Toeloop  0.61

 0.00 0 0 0 0.801F  6 Jump Flip  0.80

 0.00 0 0 0 0.601S  7 Jump Salchow  0.60

 0.00 -3 -2 0 0.00NLUpr  8 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

 6.51 6.52

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 1
 6.51  5.17  0.00  11.68

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.50  1.50  1.25  1.421

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.50  1.25  1.00  1.251

Performance/Execution  1.00  1.25  1.25  1.171

Choreography/Composition  1.25  1.25  1.50  1.331

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  5.17

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

HELEN MORA

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

 0.00 0 0 0 0.401W  1 Jump Waltz Jump  0.40

 0.03 +1 0 0 0.601T  2 Jump Toeloop  0.63

-0.03 0 0 -1 0.50U  3 Spin Upright Spin  0.47

 0.00 0 0 0 0.601S  4 Jump Salchow  0.60

-0.90 -3 -3 -3 1.80StB  5 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  0.90

 0.00 0 0 0 0.801F  6 Jump Flip  0.80

 0.00 0 0 0 0.611S  7 ComboJump Salchow  0.61

-0.03 0 -1 0 0.611T Toeloop  0.58

-0.20 -3 -1 -2 0.50U  8 Spin Upright Spin  0.30

 5.29 6.42

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 2
 5.29  6.25 -1.00  10.54

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.50  1.50  1.50  1.501

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.50  1.50  1.50  1.501

Performance/Execution  1.75  1.25  1.75  1.581

Choreography/Composition  1.50  1.75  1.75  1.671

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  6.25

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

-1.00
Falls: -1.0

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

CARLA BERMEO

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

-0.07 -1 0 -1 0.401W  1 Jump Waltz Jump  0.33

 0.00 0 0 0 0.50U  2 Spin Upright Spin  0.50

-0.13 -2 -1 -1 0.431S < 3 ComboJump Salchow  0.30

-0.07 -1 -1 0 0.611T Toeloop  0.54

-0.03 -1 0 0 0.801F  4 Jump Flip  0.77

-0.10 -1 -2 0 0.601T  5 Jump Toeloop  0.50

-0.20 -1 0 -1 1.80StB  6 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.60

-0.03 -1 0 0 0.50U  7 Spin Upright Spin  0.47

-0.07 -1 0 -1 0.601S  8 Jump Salchow  0.53

 5.54 6.24

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 3
 5.54  4.75  0.00  10.29

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.25  1.25  1.25  1.251

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.25  1.25  1.25  1.251

Performance/Execution  1.00  1.00  1.00  1.001

Choreography/Composition  1.25  1.25  1.25  1.251

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.75

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

DANNA TERAN

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

-0.27 -3 -2 -3 0.421T < 1 Jump Toeloop  0.15

-0.03 0 0 -1 0.601S  2 Jump Salchow  0.57

-0.03 0 -1 0 0.611S  3 ComboJump Salchow  0.58

 0.00 0 0 0 0.611T Toeloop  0.61

 0.00 0 0 0 0.801F  4 Jump Flip  0.80

 0.00 -3 -3 0 0.00NLUpr  5 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.10 -1 0 0 2.30St1  6 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  2.20

 0.00 0 0 0 0.401W  7 Jump Waltz Jump  0.40

 0.00 -1 -1 0 0.00NLUpr  8 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

 5.31 5.74

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 4
 5.31  4.58  0.00  9.89

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.50  1.25  1.25  1.331

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.25  1.00  1.00  1.081

Performance/Execution  1.00  1.00  1.00  1.001

Choreography/Composition  1.25  0.75  1.50  1.171

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.58

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

ALEJANDRA ARELLANO

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

 0.00 0 0 0 0.401W  1 Jump Waltz Jump  0.40

 0.03 +1 0 0 0.50U  2 Spin Upright Spin  0.53

-0.07 -2 0 0 0.611S  3 ComboJump Salchow  0.54

-0.07 -2 0 0 0.611T Toeloop  0.54

-0.10 -2 -1 0 0.801F  4 Jump Flip  0.70

-0.10 -2 0 -1 0.601T  5 Jump Toeloop  0.50

 0.00 -3 -1 0 0.00NLUpr  6 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.30 -2 0 -1 1.80StB  7 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.50

-0.10 -2 -1 0 0.601S  8 Jump Salchow  0.50

 5.21 5.92

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 5
 5.21  4.59  0.00  9.80

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.00  1.50  1.25  1.251

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.25  1.25  1.00  1.171

Performance/Execution  1.25  1.00  0.75  1.001

Choreography/Composition  1.00  1.25  1.25  1.171

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.59

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

EMILY GUATO

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

 0.00 0 0 0 0.401W  1 Jump Waltz Jump  0.40

-0.07 0 -1 -1 0.50U  2 Spin Upright Spin  0.43

-0.03 0 0 -1 0.611S  3 ComboJump Salchow  0.58

-0.17 -3 -1 -1 0.611T Toeloop  0.44

-0.30 -2 0 -1 2.30St1  4 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  2.00

-0.07 -1 -1 0 0.601T  5 Jump Toeloop  0.53

-0.03 0 -1 0 0.801F  6 Jump Flip  0.77

 0.00 -3 -3 0 0.00NLUpr  7 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.20 -3 -2 -1 0.601S  8 Jump Salchow  0.40

 5.55 6.42

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 6
 5.55  4.16  0.00  9.71

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.25  1.00  1.00  1.081

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.00  1.25  1.00  1.081

Performance/Execution  1.00  1.00  0.75  0.921

Choreography/Composition  1.00  1.00  1.25  1.081

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.16

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

ODALIS ZUNIGA

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

-0.10 -3 0 0 0.401W  1 Jump Waltz Jump  0.30

-0.13 -2 0 -2 0.50U  2 Spin Upright Spin  0.37

-0.10 -2 0 -1 0.801F  3 Jump Flip  0.70

-0.20 -2 -2 -2 0.421T < 4 Jump Toeloop  0.22

-0.10 -2 0 -1 0.601S  5 Jump Salchow  0.50

 0.00 -3 -3 -3 0.00NLUpr  6 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.30 -2 0 -1 1.80StB  7 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.50

-0.07 -1 0 -1 0.611S  8 ComboJump Salchow  0.54

-0.10 -2 -1 0 0.611T Toeloop  0.51

 4.64 5.74

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 7
 4.64  4.66  0.00  9.30

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.00  1.00  1.25  1.081

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.25  1.25  1.25  1.251

Performance/Execution  1.00  1.00  1.25  1.081

Choreography/Composition  1.25  1.25  1.25  1.251

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.66

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

PAOLA DIAZ

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

 0.00 0 0 0 0.401W  1 Jump Waltz Jump  0.40

-0.07 -1 0 -1 0.601S  2 Jump Salchow  0.53

 0.00 -3 -1 0 0.00NLUpr  3 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

 0.00 0 0 0 0.601T  4 Jump Toeloop  0.60

-0.03 0 0 -1 0.611S  5 ComboJump Salchow  0.58

-0.10 -1 -1 -1 0.611T Toeloop  0.51

-0.50 -2 -1 -2 1.80StB  6 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.30

-0.03 0 0 -1 0.801F  7 Jump Flip  0.77

-0.17 -2 -2 -1 0.50U  8 Spin Upright Spin  0.33

 5.02 5.92

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 8
 5.02  4.17  0.00  9.19

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.25  1.00  1.25  1.171

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.25  1.00  0.75  1.001

Performance/Execution  1.00  1.00  0.75  0.921

Choreography/Composition  1.00  1.00  1.25  1.081

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.17

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

ANALIA RUEDA

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

-0.07 -2 0 0 0.601S  1 Jump Salchow  0.53

 0.00 -3 -3 0 0.00NLUpr  2 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

 0.00 0 0 0 0.401W  3 Jump Waltz Jump  0.40

-0.10 -1 0 0 1.80StB  4 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.70

-0.07 -1 0 -1 0.611S  5 ComboJump Salchow  0.54

-0.07 -1 -1 0 0.611T Toeloop  0.54

 0.00 -3 -3 -3 0.00NLUpr  6 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.13 -2 -1 -1 0.421T < 7 Jump Toeloop  0.29

-0.07 -2 0 0 0.801F  8 Jump Flip  0.73

 4.73 5.24

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 9
 4.73  4.25  0.00  8.98

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.00  1.00  1.25  1.081

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.25  1.00  1.00  1.081

Performance/Execution  1.00  1.00  0.75  0.921

Choreography/Composition  1.25  1.00  1.25  1.171

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.25

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

SOFIA CORDOVA

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

-0.07 -1 0 -1 0.401W  1 Jump Waltz Jump  0.33

 0.00 -3 -3 -3 0.00NLUpr  2 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.07 -1 -1 0 0.601S  3 Jump Salchow  0.53

-0.03 0 0 -1 0.801F  4 Jump Flip  0.77

-0.30 -2 0 -1 1.80StB  5 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.50

-0.07 -1 0 -1 0.601T  6 Jump Toeloop  0.53

-0.07 -2 0 0 0.611S  7 ComboJump Salchow  0.54

-0.17 -3 -1 -1 0.611T Toeloop  0.44

 0.00 -3 -3 -2 0.00NLUpr  8 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

 4.64 5.42

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 10
 4.64  4.25  0.00  8.89

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.00  1.00  1.00  1.001

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.00  1.00  1.00  1.001

Performance/Execution  1.25  1.00  1.00  1.081

Choreography/Composition  1.00  1.25  1.25  1.171

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.25

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA

WORLDSKATE - RollArt System v.5.2.1 © 2025 RollArt. All rights reserved. Page 10 of 164/5/2025

 9:10:56AM
Verified [1YKZC24-RJI8AN-AMEQDS-1S0U1CH]



Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

MARIAJOSE TOAPANTA

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

-0.07 -2 0 0 0.401W  1 Jump Waltz Jump  0.33

-0.03 0 0 -1 0.50U  2 Spin Upright Spin  0.47

-0.13 -2 -1 -1 0.421S < 3 Jump Salchow  0.29

-0.20 -1 0 -1 1.80StB  4 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.60

-0.07 -1 0 -1 0.611S  5 ComboJump Salchow  0.54

-0.13 -2 -1 -1 0.431T < Toeloop  0.30

 0.00 -2 -3 -1 0.00NLUpr  6 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.10 -1 -2 0 0.601T  7 Jump Toeloop  0.50

-3 -1 0 0.801F  8 Jump Flip *

 4.03 4.76

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 11
 4.03  4.59  0.00  8.62

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.00  1.00  1.50  1.171

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.25  1.00  1.25  1.171

Performance/Execution  1.00  0.75  1.25  1.001

Choreography/Composition  1.25  1.00  1.50  1.251

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.59

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

ALIDA MIRANDA

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

 0.00 -1 0 -1 0.00NLUpr  1 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

 0.00 0 0 0 2.30St1  2 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  2.30

-0.07 -2 0 0 0.401W  3 Jump Waltz Jump  0.33

-0.13 -2 -1 -1 0.421S < 4 Jump Salchow  0.29

-0.13 -2 -1 -1 0.801F  5 Jump Flip  0.67

-0.17 -3 -1 -1 0.601T  6 Jump Toeloop  0.43

-0.20 -3 -1 -2 0.431S < 7 ComboJump Salchow  0.23

-0.23 -3 -2 -2 0.311T << Toeloop  0.08

 0.00 -3 -3 -3 0.00NLUpr  8 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

 4.33 5.26

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 12
 4.33  4.25  0.00  8.58

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.00  1.00  1.50  1.171

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.25  1.00  1.00  1.081

Performance/Execution  1.00  0.75  0.75  0.831

Choreography/Composition  1.25  1.00  1.25  1.171

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.25

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA

WORLDSKATE - RollArt System v.5.2.1 © 2025 RollArt. All rights reserved. Page 12 of 164/5/2025

 9:10:56AM
Verified [1YKZC24-RJI8AN-AMEQDS-1S0U1CH]



Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

MARIAGRACIA RUILOVA

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

-0.10 -1 0 0 1.80StB  1 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.70

-0.10 -1 -1 -1 0.421S < 2 Jump Salchow  0.32

 0.00 0 0 -3 0.00NLUpr  3 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.07 -2 0 0 0.801F  4 Jump Flip  0.73

 0.00 0 0 0 0.401W  5 Jump Waltz Jump  0.40

 0.00 0 0 0 0.00NLUpr  6 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

 0.00 0 0 0 0.001T <<< 7 Jump Toeloop  0.00

-3 -1 -1 0.601S  8 Jump Salchow *

 3.15 3.42

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 13
 3.15  4.33  0.00  7.48

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.25  1.25  1.25  1.251

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.25  1.00  1.00  1.081

Performance/Execution  1.00  1.25  1.00  1.081

Choreography/Composition  1.00  0.75  1.00  0.921

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  4.33

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

MARIAJOSE TOALA

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

 0.00 -2 -3 -3 0.00NLUpr  1 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.13 -2 -1 -1 0.431S < 2 ComboJump Salchow  0.30

-0.13 -1 -1 -2 0.611T Toeloop  0.48

-1 0 0 0.801F  3 Jump Flip *

-0.07 -1 0 -1 0.401W  4 Jump Waltz Jump  0.33

 0.00 -1 -3 -1 0.00NLUpr  5 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

 0.00 0 0 0 0.001T <<< 6 Jump Toeloop  0.00

-0.10 -1 0 0 1.80StB  7 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.70

-0.07 -1 0 -1 0.601S  8 Jump Salchow  0.53

 3.34 3.84

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 14
 3.34  3.99  0.00  7.33

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  1.25  0.75  1.25  1.081

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  1.00  0.75  0.75  0.831

Performance/Execution  1.25  1.00  0.75  1.001

Choreography/Composition  1.00  1.00  1.25  1.081

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  3.99

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

ANDREA JACOME

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

 0.00 0 0 0 0.001T <<< 1 Jump Toeloop  0.00

 0.00 0 0 0 0.001S <<< 2 Jump Salchow  0.00

 0.00 -3 -3 -2 0.00NLUpr  3 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.13 -2 0 -2 0.401W  4 Jump Waltz Jump  0.27

 0.00 0 0 0 0.001S <<< 5 ComboJump Salchow  0.00

-0.23 -3 -2 -2 0.311T << Toeloop  0.08

-0.13 -2 -1 -1 0.801F  6 Jump Flip  0.67

 0.00 -3 -3 -1 0.00NLUpr  7 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.40 -2 -1 -1 1.80StB  8 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.40

 2.42 3.31

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 15
 2.42  3.42  0.00  5.84

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  0.75  0.75  1.25  0.921

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  0.75  0.75  1.00  0.831

Performance/Execution  0.50  0.75  1.00  0.751

Choreography/Composition  0.75  0.75  1.25  0.921

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  3.42

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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Free Skating Ladies Mini Basic - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

ISABELLA ELIZALDE

Rank Name

Total 

Element

score

# Executed Element QOEIn
fo

J1 J2 J3
Scores of 

Panel

Base

Value

-0.20 -3 -1 -1 0.801F  1 Jump Flip  0.60

-0.20 -2 -2 -2 0.401W  2 Jump Waltz Jump  0.20

 0.00 0 0 0 0.001S <<< 3 ComboJump Salchow  0.00

 0.00 0 0 0 0.001T <<< Toeloop  0.00

 0.00 -3 -3 -1 0.00NLUpr  4 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

 0.00 0 0 0 0.001T <<< 5 Jump Toeloop  0.00

-0.50 -3 -1 -1 1.80StB  6 Step Sequence Footwork sequence  1.30

 0.00 -3 -3 -1 0.00NLUpr  7 Spin Upright Spin No level  0.00

-0.20 -3 -1 -2 0.421S < 8 Jump Salchow  0.22

 2.32 3.42

Total 

Segment

score

Total 

Component

score (factored)

Total 

Deductions 16
 2.32  2.83  0.00  5.15

Program Components Factor

Skating Skills  0.75  0.75  1.25  0.921

Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement  0.50  0.50  0.75  0.581

Performance/Execution  0.50  0.50  0.75  0.581

Choreography/Composition  0.50  0.75  1.00  0.751

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  2.83

Deductions

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

 0.00

TECHNICAL PANEL

Event Manager DIANA PORTALANZA

 

 

Specialist ESTEBAN LARA

Data Operator SOL RIEBEL

Assistant DIANA PORTALANZA

Controller ESTEBAN LARA

JUDGES PANEL

Referee KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 1 KRUSKAYA ARMIJOS
Judge 2 PAMELA MORAN
Judge 3 ONISHA JARA
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